Influence of Structural Feature of Aluminum Coatings on
Mechanical and Water Barrier Properties of Metallized
PET Films
Géraldine Garnier,1,2 Bernard Yrieix,3 Yves Brechet,1 Lionel Flandin2
1Grenoble-INP, SIMAP, BP75, 1130 rue de la piscine, Saint Martin d’Hères 38402, France
2Université de Savoie, LMOPS, UMR CNRS 5041, Bât IUT, Le Bourget du Lac 73376, France
3Les Renardières, EDF R&D, Moret sur Loing F77250, France
Received 3 April 2009; accepted 30 August 2009

aluminum thicknesses deposited on PET films was
then performed thanks to (1).
e ¼ L� 315
W � R
(1)
where L: length (mm); W: width (mm); R: resistance
(X); e: thickness (Å); a ¼ 315 XÅ: resistivity
TABLE I
Designation and Characteristics of the Specimens Used
Films Abbreviations
Aluminum
thickness (nm)
Schematic
representation
PET reference (12 lm of thickness) PET12 lm –
PET metallized on one side with 20 nm of aluminum PETM1F200 20
PET metallized on one side with 30 nm of aluminum PETM1F300 30
PET metallized on one side with 40 nm of aluminum PETM1F400 40
PET metallized on one side with 80 nm of aluminum PETM1F800 80
PET metallized on two sides with 40 nm of aluminum PETM2F400 2 � 40
INFLUENCE OF STRUCTURAL FEATURE OF ALUMINUM COATINGS 3111
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
coefficient for thin layer aluminum was provided by
Rexor company. A somewhat lower resistivity value